ML12-18 98

FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

12-23-1998

VER SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Patent and Trademark Office

(exp. 4/94) 100929031

To the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) President and Fellows of Harvard College Name Beth Israel Deaconess Medical Center, Inc. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [x] No Internal Address: 3. Nature of conveyance: [x] Assignment [] Merger Street Address: 330 Brookline Avenue [| Security Agreement [] Change of Name [| Other ____ Boston, Massachusetts 02215 Execution Date: December 14, 1998 Additional name(s) & addresses(es) attache#?*[] Xes [] No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 08/828,633 Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [] No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [1] Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Randy J. Pritzker 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 40.00 Address: WOLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C. Federal Reserve Plaza [x] Enclosed 600 Atlantic Avenue [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account Boston, MA 02210 The Commissioner is authorized to charge: 8. Deposit Account No: 23/2825 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Randy J. Pritzker Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: [3]

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Box Assignment, Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks,

Washington, D.C. 20231

223206 1

PATENT

REEL: 9652 FRAME: 0061

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, the President and Fellows of Harvard College of 124 Mt. Auburn Street, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138 is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the following United States Patent Application and related U.S. and foreign counterpart applications:

Patent or Application No.	Date of Filing or Grant
08/828,633	March 31, 1997

Some of the rights were received by the President and Fellows of Harvard College from co-inventory Richard L. Verrier, by virtue of an Assignment document (copy enclosed) executed by Richard L. Verrier and recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 8877, Frame 0412.

Whereas, Beth Israel Deaconess Medical Center, Inc. of 330 Brookline Avenue, Boston, Massachusetts 02215 desires to acquire all rights received from Richard L. Verrier in said patent application and the inventions disclosed therein, and any and all patents of the United States and of all other countries which may be granted for the inventions, or any of them;

Now therefore, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations to it paid by Beth Israel Deaconess Medical Center, Inc., the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, President and Fellows of Harvard College does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the said Beth Israel Deaconess Medical Center, Inc. the entire right, title and interest in and to the patent application, all inventions therein disclosed and any and all patents of the United States and of all other countries which may be granted for the inventions, or any of them, that were received from co-inventor Richard L. Verrier by the Assignment document recorded on December 15, 1997 in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 8877, Frame 0412.

The President and Fellows of Harvard College retain the right, title and interest in and to the patent application, the inventions disclosed therein and any and all related U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted for the inventions, received from co-inventors Eric G. Lovett, J. Allan Hobson and Edward F. Pace-Schott, by Assignment documents (copies enclosed) recorded respectively at the following reel and frame numbers in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Reel 8875, Frame 0777; Reel 8877, Frame 0415; and Reel 8875, Frame 0774.

PATENT REEL: 9652 FRAME: 0062 And it is hereby authorized and requested of the Commissioner of Patents to issue any additional Letters Patent as may be granted on the inventions to both Assignees, President and Fellows of Harvard College and Beth Israel Deaconess Medical Center, Inc., in accordance with the terms of this instrument and reference instruments.

President and Fellows of Harvard College

Date: 12/14/96	By
COMMENCERITH STATE OF MASSACHUSE TOS COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX Subscribed and sworn to before me this 15	day of Dee 1998.
SEAL	Meddth W. (anwan Notary Public
	My Commission Expires S/10/266

-2-

RECORDED: 12/18/1998

221662.1

PATENT REEL: 9652 FRAME: 0063